

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE**

PRAISE VIDEO, INC., a	:	
Delaware corporation, Jacob	:	No. 43, 2014
Bissinger, Francis Pennock,	:	
Mark Van Zandt, Howard	:	Court Below:
Metcalf, Peter Hornberger,	:	Court of Chancery,
New Hope Publishing Co., and	:	C.A. No. 8974-CD
Praise New Hope Corp.,	:	
	:	
Defendants Below-	:	
Appellants,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
MERCER CHRISTIAN PUBLISHING	:	
CO. and Susan Beard,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs Below-	:	
Appellees.	:	

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

Team P
Counsel for Appellee

February 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... 2

Table of Citations..... 4

Nature of Proceedings..... 6

Summary of Argument..... 7

Statement of Facts..... 8

Argument..... 13

 I. The preliminary injunction should be sustained because Plaintiffs have a reasonable probability of success on the merits of their underlying case. . . 13

 A. Question Presented..... 13

 B. Scope of Review..... 13

 C. Merits of Argument..... 13

 1. Praise Video’s directors violated their fiduciary duty by completely failing to balance the corporation’s public benefit with profit or other stockholder interest 14

 2. The Corporation’s official “public benefit” ceases to exist in either merger deal and cannot be taken into account by Praise Video’s directors. 16

 3. Praise Video, as a for-profit corporation, has no corporate interest in promoting religious values. 17

 II. A preliminary injunction blocking the merger of Praise Video and New Hope should be granted under the *Blasius* standard. 19

 A. Question Presented..... 19

 B. Scope of Review..... 19

 C. Merits of Argument..... 19

1. The primary purpose of the "crown jewel" option was to deprive shareholders full and fair opportunity to vote.	19
2. Neither the business judgment rule nor the <i>Unocal</i> standard applies to the board's decision to include the "crown jewel" option.	21
3. The board's decision to approve of the "crown jewel" option will be reviewed under the <i>Blasius</i> standard	22
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Delaware Supreme Court Cases

Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson, 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996) ... 13

In Re Mony Group, Inc. Shareholders Litig.,
853 A.2d 661, (Del. Ch. 2004) 23

Revlon Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc., 506 A.2d 173
(Del. 1986) 14, 15, 16, 17

Stroud v. Grace, 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992) 19

Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.,
493 A.2d. 946 (Del. 1985) 21, 22

Williams v. Geier 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996) 23

Delaware Court of Chancery Cases

Blasius Indus. Inc. v. Atlas Corp.,
564 A.2d 651, (Del. Ch. 1988) 19, 21, 22, 23, 27

Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor,
724 A.2d 571 (Del. Ch. 1998) 13

Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore, 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2007) 19

eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. v. Newmark,
16 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2010) 17

Federal District Court Cases

*Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of
Health & Human Servs.*, 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013) 17

Statutes

8 Del. C. §251 20

8 Del. C. §361 *et. seq.* *passim*

Secondary Authorities

Franklin Balotti and Jesse A. Finkelstein, Balotti and
Finkelstein's Delaware Law of Corporations and Business
Organizations, § 368 (West 2014)..... 14
